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TONSMEIRE & HODNETITE
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW
ANNEX FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
MOBILE, ALABAMA

GEORGE A. TONSMEIRE

RoBERT E. MODNETTE. R, W/




| MOBILE BEVERAGE COMPANY,

. STATE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

'original biil of complaint, answer of the Reppondent, and agreed

| statement of facts., And the Court, after understanding and con-
|Mobile Beverage Company, Inc., a Corporation, is indebted to the
}Appeilee in the sum of THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY TWO AND 02/100 ($372.02)

' DOLLARS, as set out in the agreed statement of facts.,

-?that~the~gppeilee~have and recover-of -the Appeilant the sum of

| THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO AND 02/100 ($372.02) DOLLARS.

édeposi%ed with the Appellee the sum of THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY TWO

;i%AND 02/100 ($372.02) DOLLARS,

g ;that the Appellee zppropriate the amount on deposit, to-wit: e
| THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY TWO AND 02/100 ($372.02) DOLLARS in payment

tof this judgment.
| that the Appellest be relieved and discharged from all 1iability
' under the assessment set out in the agreed statement of facts,

i that the Appelléehpay the costs herein taxed, for which exedcut ion

- may issue.

IN THE

Complainant, CIRCUIT COURT OF BALDWIN COUNTY,

VS. ALABAMA, IN EQUITY.
NC. 3391

Respondent.

N Mgt M M Sl St N Nt St Mgl Saed®

This cause coming on to be heard was submitied upon the

sidering the matier, is of the opinion and finds that the Appellant,

IT IS THEREFCRE, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court
It further appearing to the Court that the Appellant has

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court

IT IS FURTEER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that upon the

payment of said amount, together with the cost of this prqcegdigg,
IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court

Dzted a2t Bay Minette, Alabama, this 8th day of May, 1956.

%

§§§%§%i*ﬁ e W AN~
udge of the 20th Judicial

Circuit of Alabamaz.




TONSMEIRE & HODNETTE
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW
ANNEX FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
MOBILE. ALABAMA

April 27, 1955

GEORGE A. TONSMEIRE
ROBERT E. HMODNETTE, JR.

STtova F, MCFADDEN

Mrs. Alice Duck
Register in Circuit Court
Baldwin County

“"Bay Minette, Alabama

In Re: Mobile Beverage Co. -
Use Tax Appeal

" Dear Mrs. Duck:

Enclosed is the bill of complaint in the above appezl
which we should have filed at the time of the filing of the

notice of appeal.

Yours very truly,

TONSMEIRE & HODNETTE

Séé;,a F. Még‘a;d&eﬁ s

SFM:se
Enclosure




TONSMEIRE & HODNETTE
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW
ANNEX FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
MOBILE. ALABAMA

Qctober 27, 1954
GEORGE A. TONSMEIRE
ROBERT E. HODNETTE, JR.

‘Mrs. Alice Duck
Register of the Circuit Court

Baldwin County
' Bay Minette, Alabama

In re: Mobile Beverage Company vs State
Department of Revenue

Dear Mrs, Duck:

Enclosed is notice of appeal in the indicated case.

Very truly yours,

vg




MOBILE BEVERAGE COMPANY, } 1IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
INC., a corporation
) OF BALDWIN COUNTY,
Appellant
)} ALABAMA
VS
) IN EQUITY
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE, STATE OF ALABAMA } NO.

Appellee )

NOTICE OF APPEAL FROM FINAL ASSESSMENT ON USE TAX:
TO THE REGISTER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BALDWIN COUNTY,
ALABAMA

Take notice that the undersigned, Mobile Beverage Company, . Inc.

2 corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ala-
pama, herein called the appellant, hereby files notice of appezal to the
Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, In Equity, from the action of
the. State Department of Revenue making final the assessment dated and
entered on the minutes of the State Revenue Department on September 29,
1954, wherein said State Department of Revente determined that appellant
was liable for use tax under Title 51, Section 787 et seq., Code of Alabama
of 194C in the amount of Three Hundred Nine and 33/100 Dollars ($309.33)
plus penalties and interest in the amounts of Thirty and 94/100 Dollars
($30.94) and Twenty-Nine and 88/100 Dollars ($29.88), respectively, or a
total of Three Hundred Seventy and 16/100 Dollars ($370. 16) for the period
of January 1, 1951, through March 31, 1954:.

Thls appeal is taken under Section 140, Title 51, Code of Alabama
of “1940;; and in addition to the filing of this notice of appeal the appellant has
given bond contemporaneously herewith to pay all costs in this cause incurred:
appellant also files notice with the Secretary of the Department of Revenue
of this appeal and has contemporaneously therewith paid the szid assessment
of Three Hundred Seventy and 16 /100 Dollars {$370. 16) plus the sum of One

and 86/100 Dollars ($1.86) interest from the date of said final assessment.




Tonsmeire & Hodnette

Attorneys for Appellant
407 First National,Bank Annex

" ©f Counsgel

MOBILE BEVERAGE COMPANY, INC,

becretaffrea;uﬂrela @2
- /e/r V4




MOBILE BEVERAGE COMPANY, ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
INC., & corporation
) OF BALDWIN COUNTY,
Appellant
) ALABAMA
VS
) IN EQUITY
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE, STATE OF ALABAMA ) NO,

Appellee )

BOND FOR COSTS
STATE OF ALABAMA }
COUNTY OF BALDWIN }

We, the undersigned, hereby acknowledge ourselves as surety
for costs to the Circuit Court of Baldwin, In Equity, by Mobile Beverage
Company, Inc., a corporation, from that said assessment for use taxes
made final against it by the Department of Revenue, State of Alabama,
on the 29th day of September, 1954,

- Wherein and whereby the Department of Revenue of the Sta..te.of
Alabama did adjudge and determine that for the period of from January 1,
1951, to March 31, 1954, there should be assessed against Mobile Beverage
Company, Inc., for use tax for said period the sum of Three Hundred Nine
and 33/100 Dollars ($309.33) and the further sum of Sixty and 83/100 Dollars
{$560.83) as penalty and interest thereon.,

In the event Mobile Beverage Company, Inc., shall prosecute this
appeal to effect and to pay all costs adjudged against it then this obligation
—.shall be null and void; otherwise, in full force. /

Sealed with our seal and dated this < 7/ day of Octobex, 1954,

MOBILE BEVERAGE COMPANY INC.

sy [/ % wy
its J-u? 7‘-,@,,._7/’ /

.Principal

U. S. FIDELITY & GUARANTY COMPANY ~




-

(SEAL) - | (s_igned) o M. Luther Pittman

(CERTIFIED COPY) BonK g:;;"g i

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY
No. 63563

Know all Men by these Presents:

That the UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of
the State of Maryland; and having its principal office at the City of Baltimore, in the State of Maryland, does hereby constitute and

appoint
XK. €. Ptomey

of the City of Mobe e , State of Alzbama
its true and lawful attorney 7 S

for the following purposes, to wit:

To sign its name as surety to, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, and to respectively do and perform any and
]l acts and things set forth in the resolution of the Board of Directers of the said UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY
COMPANY, a certified copy of which is hereto annexed and made a part of this Power of Attorney; and the said UNITED STATES
FIDELITY AND GUARANTY COMPANY., through us, its Beard of Directors, hereby ratifies and confirms all and whatscever the said

E. C. Ptomey

may lawfully do in the premises by virtue of these presents.
In Witness Whereof, the said UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY COMPANY has caused this instrument to ke

sealed with its corporate jeuaéeduiy attested by the signatures of its Vice-President and Assistant Secretary, this 15th day of
CALDU L

UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY;:COMP.ANY.

whom [ am peraonaﬂy acquamteci who being by me severally duly sworn, said that they resided in the City of Baltimore, Maryland:

that they, thesaid . .. B. W.. leveri ng, Jr. were respectively

‘the Vlce-Prcmdent and the Assistant Secretary of the said UNITED STA'IGES F]%%ISTY%%AN TY COMPANY, the cor-
poration described in and which executed the foregoing Power of Attomey; that they each knew the seal of said corpérations that the
seal dffixed to said Power of Attorncy wais such corporate seal, that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporaticn.

and ‘that’ they signed” their names thereto by like order as Vlce-Pres:dent a.nd Assmtant Sccrcta.ry respecr:wciy of the Company
My commlsslon expxres thc ﬁrst Monday in May. A ]3519 Lo : R :

(Seal) (S:Lgned) T E‘rieda Walter
E o NotaryPquc
'STATE OF MARYLAND N : o
et
BALTIMORE CITY,” '
”I. o H Luther Pittman -~ » Clerk of the Superior Court of Bainmore Cxty. which Court is a
Court of Rccord a.nd has'a seal, do hereby cernfy that ‘ Frleds. Walter . . Esquire; before

whom the annexed aﬁdawts were made, and who has t}xereto subscribed his name, was at the time of so dmng a I\Gtary Public of the
State of Marylan& Jn and for the City of Balttmore. duly commissioned and sworn and authorized by law to administer oaths and take
ncknowledgments. or proof of deeds to be. recorded therem J further certify that I am aequainted w:th the. handwr:tmg of the said
Notary and verxly behevc the s:gnature to be h:s genume smaturc

ra Tesi'zmony chreof ! herats sat my hand and afﬁx the seal of the Supenor Court of Baltimore C1ty the same bemg a Court
of‘ Record tl'us l5th dayof R Lodune L A D 191;,9

Clerk, of the Supcrror Court of Baltimore City,
Agency 51-A . 851 O : R RSV IO i

W

’
i
L

(Signed) By E. ¥W. I.everinga___gv‘z_:.-‘_._ ...................
S o Vice-President.
: eI A e Assrsiani Scc‘ctczry -----
STATE OF MMARYLAND o .
. mBALTIMORE CITY o
.. ‘Onthls lsth . day of I g J o B AL D19 hg before me personally came
- E w lgver ing, Jr. _ Vzcc-Prcsxdcnt of the UNITED STATES FI ITY AND GUARANTY
‘COMPANY ‘and - Glover . Trenholm . Assistant Secretary of said Company, with both of ‘




COPY OF RESOLUTION

That thrcas, it is necessary for the effectual transaction of business that this Company appeint agents and attorneys with power
and authority to act for it and in its name in States other than Maryland, and in the Territories of the United Sl:ates and in the Provinces
of t.'he Dommmn oE C anada a.nd m the Colony of Newfoundiand :

Tkerefore, .Be it ResoZvcd that this Company do. a.nci i hcreby does, authorize and empower its President or either of its Vice-
P:esxdents in conjunction with its. Secrctary or.one of its Assistant Secretaries, a.ndcr its corporate seal to appomt any peraon or perscns
a3 attorney or.attorneys-in-fact, or agent or agsnts of said Company, in its same and as its act, to execute and deliver any and all cen-
tracts guaranteeing. the fidelity of persons holding pesitions of public or private trust, guarantecing the performances of contracts othcr
than insurance policies and executmg or guaranteemg bonds and undertal:mgs. requzred or pcrrmttcd inall acuons or procecdmgs or

by law allowed, and

“Also in'its name and as its attorney or attorneys-in-fact, or agent or agents to execute and guarantee the conditions of any and all
bends, recognizances, obligations, stipulations, undertakings or anything in the nature of either of the same, which are or may by law.
municipal or otherwise, or by any Statute of the United States or of any State or Territory of the United States or of the Provinces of the
Dorminion of Canada or of the Celony of Newfoundland, or by the rules, regulations, orders, customs, practice or discretion of any board,
bady, organization, office or officer, local, municival or otherwise, be allowed, required or permitted to ke executed, made, taken, given,
tendered, accepted. fled or recorded for the security or protection of. by or for any person or persons, corporation, body, office, interest,
mumcxpalxty or cﬂ‘er sssociation or orgamza.tmn whatsoever, in. any and all capacmes whatscever, conditioned for the doing or not doing
of anything or any conditions which may be prcwded for in a.ny such bonc! recognmnce o'shganon. st:puia.tion. or undcrﬁakmg. or
anythmg in the ﬁature of e1ther of the same : B R S

P ' . G. BP. Moore . an Assistant Secretary of the UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND

GUARANTY COIV'PANY do hereby ccrtlf'y that the foregomg isa full tme and:correct copy of tl-e original power of' attomey gwcn
by said Companv to.

K C "’-"‘tomey

g - Mob 11e Alabama i authouzmtr and erpowenng o hm 320 sign 505&5 3-3 theminse:

Aorth; wh:ch power of attomcy has never been revoked and is still in full force and effect.
And._lr‘_do further.certify that szaid Power of Attorney was given in pursuance of a resolution adopted at a regular meeting of the
Board of Directors of said Company, duIy called and held at the office of the Company in the City of Baltimore, on the |1th day of

Juiy,-1910; at which meeting a quorum of the Board of Directors was present, ard that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of said
"--resoil..mon. a.n.d the whole thereof as recorded in the minutes of said meeting.

_ In Testzmony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of the UNITED STATES FiDELXTY AND GUARANTY
'COMPANY on

| O (D )Y

™

Assistant Secretary:,

L s
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MOBILE BEVERAGE COIFLANY,
-iﬂco a corporatiocn

T THS CIRCUIT

(4]
[oh)

Appeilant

)
) CF BALDWIN COUNTY,
)
)

T OF

i
REVENUE, STATE OF ALARAMEL ) Ho.

R
wlll L

AGREED STATEL

ja 3

That the Mobile Beveragze Corpeny, Inc., hereinafier referred o
@ ot D

as the distributor, is and was an Alebams corporation having its

o

principal place of business at Loxley, in Za

5
L

dwin County, Alabama,
That it is and was a distributor for the Palstall Brewing Corpora-
tion, engaged in the business of selling beer at wholeszle 0 retail
dealers in bottles and cans, by the carton or case, each carion con-
taining six (&) cans or botiles ard each case cenvaining twenty-
(2&) cans or bobtles,

That the cartons and cases of canned beer as they were received

by the distribultor from the brewer and as they were sold by the

o
¢l

distributor to the retailers did not contain can openers. Thzt

v

being the irade practice for dealers in canned beer to furnish car

&1

openers to their customers such openers were purcaased by the dis-
tributor Ifrom its out-oi-siaie brewer.
furnished by the distributor to the retail dealers purchesing the
beer, which openers me”elmn turn furnished by the retailers to their

customers., That these can openers were furnished by the distributor

to the retall dealers without special or separaie charge, That there
was no fixed relation betweer the murber of can openers furmished and
the number of cartons or cases of beer sold by the distributor to the
retal Wef;” That there was no fixed relation between the nwber of can

~

cpeners furnished and the nurber of cans, cartons or cases of beer

0,

s0ld by the retailérs to their customersz. That 1t was Tthe custom and
practice for veer dealsrs to furnish can openers to their custoners
oniy on request or at such times zs they may heve had reason to believe
thet their customer did net slrcady have an opener availsble. The® the

can openers weres of sturdy construction capable of use in opening meny

]

i

carions or cases of bheer.
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That there was no recerd made By the distributor of the nuber

of openers furnished to anv articuvlar retail dealer. That +the charge
y L3 o

made by the dlstributor for the cartons and cases of beer was the same

-

Ml oy

regardless of the number of openers Ifurnished, That the retzil dezlers

kept no record of the number of openers received and kept no reecord or

account of the number of openers furnished Lo any particular customer

L3

hat the charge for beer made by the retailer 4o his custormers wes the
Same regardiess of whether or not an opener or openers were Iurnished

with the beer,

During the period beginning January 1, 1951 and ending March
31, 195l said distributor purchased from its out-of-state brever z

large number of can openers under the arrangement mentioned above

b

lere after, on the 1lth da &y of June, 195, under +he authority of the
Alabama Use Tax Lct, (Articie 1I, Chapter XN, Title 51, Code of Alzbama,
19L0), an assessment was made Uy the Depariment of Revenue, of the State
of Alabama, agzinst the distributer for Use Tox, penalty and interest
o

thereon, on saig purchases for said period in the amount of Three

&

-

~-undred Seventy and ¥o/100 Dollars (£370,00). Subsequent to such assessa
ment, on the 29th day of September, 195L, said assessment was changed,
corrected and made final in +he anmount of Three Hundred Save nty and 16/300
Dollars {4370.18). The distrim tor peid said assessment of Three Hundred

Seventy and 16/100 Dollars ($370.16) plus the sum of One and 86/100

#1.86) interest from the date Same was made final, under pr rotest,

L]

on the 27th day of Octeber, 1955, Contemp raneously, the distributor

At

filed notice of gppeal to the Circult Court of Ba idwin County, Alabana,

together with bonds for costs as required by Section WLO Title 51,
Code of Alasbama, 1940

TONSIZTRE & 0
!‘
o
“&.,__A“m

i AR (V= A .
By e T~ G \_é‘e;h...r\,«ima\

“HLLOrNEys Tor Arpeliant

marmT AT ADATIA
Lidl .L LB D

Yghn ?aLthson,.ztuornﬂ“
eneral of Alsbama

ul’Tard W
Zepartment neveline & Lssigtant
Lttorney Gen ral of Alsbama

Comnsel for Appellee




MOBILE BEVERACE COMPANY, INC.,
a Corporation,

AT ATw

Appellant 0
!
Vs
b
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, 0
STATE OF ALABAMA,
A
¥
Appellee

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT CF

BALDWIN COUNTY,
IN EQUITY

xO.

STATEMENT OF TH%

This is an appeal by the gppellant,

B
made ageinst

final assessment of use tax m
of Revenue on September 29, 195k. Said fin

the

January 1, 1951 thru Marech 31, 195k,

veing $37C.16. On October 28, 195k the appellen

final assessment, plus accrued interest,

purpose of perfecting its appeal in accordance with the

section 140, Code of Alabema 1940.

b
28
!
n

The facts in this case are presented in an Agreed Statement of

filed with the Court on or about Januvary 17,
that the appellant, Moblle Beverage
beer can opaners Lfrom without
its customers who soid’ beer at retail and
~fo-ite purchasers of beer. No charge was made

ané no szle of the openers was made °

ARGUMENT

The pertinent statute involved 1s Title

Code of Alabama 1940, which provides, in part,

Mobile Beveraze Company,
the appellant
121 assessment

total amount of saild

95%6. In substance,

who in twn T

Ty the Sta

i

ALABAMA,

Trom

&

te Department
covered the period

final assessment

t paid the amount of szid

ﬁ

gppellant In any respect or

the fa

to the department of revenue for the

provisions of Title 57

Facts

¢ts are

Commany, a distributor of beer, purchased
the State of Alsbama and furnished such openers o
nished such openers

by the appellznt for The openers

To any one.

51, section 788, as amended

as follows:




o~
seoy 34 L A
—2- L VGE e {2
"(a) An excise tax is hereby imposed on the storage, use, or other
consumption in this state of tengitle personal property purchased at
he first of March, 1939 for storage, use or

retail on or after th
in

other consumpiion in this state at the rate of three percent of the

T
sales price of such property, regardless of whether the retailer is
or is not engaged in the business in this stale, except as provided
in subsection (b) of this section.”

(The use tax is imposed only on the purchases of Tengible personal propersy
from without the State of Alabame in view of the exemption provision found in
Title 51, section 789{(a), as amended, Code of Alabama 1940, which provides that
property, the sale of which is subject to the sales tax, is exempt from the use
tax. )

It is the State's position that the appellant purchased the openers at

retail from without the State of Alabeama for storage, use or cOnsu

State and that the appellant uses and consumes such openers in its

furnishing them to its retail customers purchasing beer. It is clear that the

openers are not sold by the appellant or by appellant®s customers. Such use by
appellant of the openers as stated in the Agreed Statement of Facts, therefore,
subjects the appellant to the use tax levied by section 788, supra.

The principle of law controlling the cuestion Involved 1s found in the

cases of Clty Paper Company, et al v. Long, et al, 235 Ala. 652, 180 So. 324, and

Durr Drug Company v. Long, et al, 237 Ala. 689, 188 So. &73.

-

In the City Paper Compeny case, suprs, the guestion related to the liabllily

of a wholesaler for sales tax on the sales of wrapping and caricns To retallmrs
who used them as wrappings and containers of merchandise sold by them. In holding

that such sales were subject to the sales fay, the Court stated as follows:
"It is not controverted, but admitied by the averments of the bill,
that the goods which complainants sell Lo their customers, the
retaller, jobber, ete., are used in the revall business as wrappings
and cartons of the merchandise sold by them.. . . . . These are used,
and, for all practical purposes, consumed by the retailer axd jobber
as an incident to Their husiness, and the cost to them is figured in
as a part of the cverhead expense of the business.”

‘From the holding in this case, it is apparent thet if such wrappings and
cartons are purchasel by a retailer from without the State of Alabama, then such
retailer would be liable to the State of Alzbama for the use tax levied by section
T80, supra, in view of the fact that the retailer would be using and consuming

such wrappings and cartons as an incident to thelr business.

In the Durr Drug Company case, supre, the guestion presented was the

ilability of & wholesaler for sales tax oa The sale of cardboazrd powder boxes,

pill boxes, bottles, jars and similar containers sold by such vwholesaler to




to retail druggzists, and used by them as containers in the sale and delivery

of drugs and medicines to their customers. In holding that such sales were

-

subject to the sales tax, the Court held that the druggist

such cartons, boxes and botitles but were in fact using such containers in its

business. The Court statedﬁénéﬁzv:

"The use of the bottles by the wholesaler & =
menner, indicated by the stipulation of facts, makes it a
sumer.”

Such ig the situation in the case at bar. ippellant, in furnishing the

cpeners 25 stated in the Agreed Statement of Facts, thereby uses such openers

=

as an incident to its business and, zs such, is the consumer of the openers.

Such being the case, the openers were purchased at retall by the appellant and

p
Q
53

used and consumed by the appellant within the meaning of the provisions of sect

~

788, supra.
Appellee respectfully insists that the [inal assessment in this cause is

- . - “

proper and correct and that sazme should be confirmed by the Court in this appeal.

iy

Respectfuvlly submitted,

'doqx P‘“”ERSO Attorney Generszl

WILLARD W. VTWGSTOW, Counsel, Dept. of
Revenue, ¢d Asst. Attorney Ceneral of
Alabama

Counsel for Appellee

TR KW A W KX X R X K ¥

STATE OF ALARAMA
MONTGOMERY COUNTY {

T hereby certify that I have this day served a copy of the zbove and fore-
going memorandur orief on Tonsmeire & Hodnetlte, Ammex First Nationszl Bank Building,
Mobile, Alabama, attormeys of record Tor the sppellant, by placing same in the

United States mail, properly addressed and with postage Drebaid.

DONE this the 2 day of May, 1655.
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SUMMONS . Farm 1531-3 McQuiddy Printing Co., Nashville, Tenn.

The_- State of Alabama, County

IN GIRCUIT COURT, IN EQUITY

- Teo' an'y Shen& of the State of Aia%ama—-—ﬂreeMg:

to appear and answer, plead, or cemur, within thirty days trom the service hereot, to a Bill of Com- |}

plaint filed in said Circuit Court, in equity, for said County of said State by,
ibbile Bererage LVompany

i . g <Y ¥ +
‘against The S8*ate Department of hevenue

Herein fail not. Due retwrn make of this Wwrit as the law directs.
Witness this __ 2850 - - day of APral 5 /,29,.55
@u (L M—-Regﬂgte

(Defenda.nt is entitled to a copy of the bill on application to th&/ egister.) : Codo 1923-6528-6629 .|,




Nowoooscioeei, Page ..o,
"Ihe State of Alabama

..... ceseeeeesreenpeseemesseeseeeeeeee e COUNTY.

IN GIRGUIT COURT, IN EQUITY

Vs,

SUMMONS

Returned by the Sheriff and filed in office, this

H

Received in office, thia the .u ........ - day ;)!

19

h, Sheriff.

T have executed the within by leaving a copy

thereof wit.lxz ........................................ praveasesssnssieinnes s

) defendant named hereln, on this the... ... .. N

., Deputy.




MOBILE BEVERAGE COMPANY, } IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
INC. a corporation, }
OF BALDWIN COUNTY,
Appellant )
vs. ) ALABAMA
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF )
IN ECUITY
‘REVENUE,STATE OF ALABAMA, ) o
Appellee } NOC.

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF SAID COURT:
Comes now your petitioner, the Mobile Beverage Company, Inc.,
a corporation, and .shows unto the Cou.rt a2s follows:
ONE
That your petitioner is an Alabama Corporation having its prin-
cipal place of business at Loxley, inIB aldwin County, Alabama.
TWO
' That your petitioner is a beer distributor for the Falstaif Brew-
ing Corporation, ¢ngaged in the business of selling beer at wholeszle
to retail dealers in bottles and cans, by the carton or case, each car-
ton containing six (6) cans or bottles and each case containing twenty-
four {24) cans or bottles.
THREE
Your petitioner further shows unto your Homors that as a neces-
sary part of each sale of canned beer, in order that access may be

had to the contents of the cans, your petitioner furnishes can-openers,

hich are purchased by it from the brewer of the beer outside the State

of Alabama; That in return for petitioner purchasing the can openers
from the brewer, beer is sold to petitioner by the brewer at a price
cheaper than that which would have been charged had not the petitioner
made the additional purchase of the can openers., Petitioner alleges

that such arrangement with the brewer allows petitioner a greater




profit on the resale of said beer and actually passes the cost of the
can openers on to the ultimate consumer a2g a part of the retail sales
brice of the beer, Petitioner therefore alleges that it ig not storing,
using or comsuming tangible personal property purchased at retail
within the meaning of Section 787 et seq., Title 51 of the Alabama
Code, " but-that in-fact- petitioner iswacting as.a wholesaler within the
meaning of said sections for the reason that the can openers are pur-
chased and sold for resale.
FOUR

Your petitioner further shows unto your honors that during the
period beginning J anuary 1, 1951, and ending March 31, 1954, it pur-
chased from its out of state brewer, a large number of can openers

under the arragement described in Paragraph three. That thereafter

on the 14th day of June, 1954, under the provisions of the Alabama Use

(e Act (Article 11, Chapter 20, Title 51, Code of Alabama 1940), an

assessment was made by the Department of R evenue, of the State of

Alabama, against your petitioner for use tax, penalty and interest

thereon, allegedly due by petitioner on said purchases for said period in

the amount of three hundred seventy and 30/100 ($370. 30) dollars. That

subsequent to such assessment, on the 29th day of September, 1954, said

assessment was changed, corrected and made final in the amount of three

hundred seventy and 16/100($370, 16) dollars. Petitioner further shows that

on the 27th day of October, 1954, it paid said assessment of three hundred

seventy and 16/100($3?O 16) dollars Plus the sum of One and 86/100 dollars

($1 86) interest from the date same was made final under protest. That

contemporaneously therewith petitioner filed notice of appeal to the Cir-

cuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, together with bond for costs as

Trequired by Section 140, Title 51, Code of Alabama, 1940,

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

The foregoing premises considered, your petitioner Prays that your

Honors will set a date for the hearing of this appeal and that upon 2 final
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. hear‘in‘g tib.-er‘é:éf :ﬁh.e':_Cou:rt 'ﬁll maice 'and. enter 2 decree that the
aﬁoremeﬁﬁo%éd. pur.c._:has,e:s by petitioner frém the out of state
vendor were ﬁo‘é ,subject to the provisions of the Alabama Use
Tax Act :and: tﬁat tl;e assessed amount which was paid to the
.Departmen‘t of Revenue of the State of Alabama under protest be

TONSMEIRE & HODNETTE

5 3 S NAL LY

Attornevs for Appeliaﬁﬁ
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MOBILE BEVERACGE COMPANY, INC.,
a corporation,

Appellant G IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
: BALDWIN COUNTY, AUABAMA,
- : IN BEQUITY
TEE STATE DEPARTMENT CF REVENUE, : NO.
_STATE OF ALABAMA, i
Appellee {
§
ANSWER

Comes the appelliee, State of Alzbama, in the above-styled cause,
by and through its attorneys of record and for answer %o the bill of com-
plaint, served on May 2, 1955, says:

1. Answering paragraph Cne of the bill, appellee admits the allega-
tions contained therein.

2. Answering paragraph Two of the bill, appellee admits the allege-
tions contazined therein. .

3. Answering paragraph Three of the bill, sppellee denies the
allegations contained therein and demands strict proof thereof. Appellee
alleges that the appellant purchased the beer can openers at retail for
storage, use, or consumption within the State of Alsbama within the meaning
of the provisions of Title 5L, section 788, as amended, Code of Alabama 1940,
and that sald beer can openers ¥eXe used, stored or consumed by the appellant
in its business, thereby subjecting appellant to the use tax levied by section
788, supra, Appellee alleges that said can openers are not purchased and
s0ld for resale by the appellant.

L. Answering paragraph Four of the bill, appellee admits the allega-
tions contained therein.

NOW EAVING ANSWERED the bill of complaint as fully as it is advised
is necessary, appelliee respectfully preys that the Court make and enter:

a decree ratifying and confirming the final assessment made and entered by

the State Department of Revenue on September 29, 195k, and if appellee has
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prayed for the wrong relief then it prays for such other, further and

different relief to which it may be entitied in the Premises.

STATE OF ALABAMA

FOBN PATTERSON, Attorney Gemeral oF
Alzbama

.— P ’ ": ‘-..‘ o _ | |

I Pt il S W o e W N

WILLARD W. LIVINGSTON, Counsel, Depart.
of Revenue and Assistant Attorney
Generzl of Alsbama

Counsel for Appellee
oKX FKEKRRHRRF R F R R

STATE OF ALABAMA g
MONTGOMERY COUNTY {

I hereby certify ﬁﬁat I bave this day served a copy of the gbove and
foregoing answer by United States mail, postage rrepaid, properly addressed, on
Tonsmeire & Hodnette, Annex First National Bank Building, Mobile, Alabama,
attorneys of record for appellant in this cause.

This the 30 day of May, 1955.




